

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

Eden Rogers et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-01567-JD
)
United States Department of Health and)
Human Services et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS HENRY McMASTER’S AND MICHAEL LEACH’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Cook
South Carolina Solicitor General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Miles E. Coleman
2 W. Washington St. / Fourth Floor
Greenville, SC 29201
(864) 373-2352

*Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster
and Director Michael Leach*

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

Lori H. Windham*
William J. Haun*
Nicholas R. Reaves*
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095

**Applications for admission pro hac vice
forthcoming*

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Legal Counsel
Erica W. Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 734-2100

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

(continued)

DAVIDSON, WREN & DEMASTERS, P.A.

Kenneth P. Woodington
William H. Davidson, II
1611 Devonshire Drive, 2nd Floor
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, SC 29202-8568
(803) 806-8222

Counsel for Director Michael Leach

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion for Summary Judgment 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Undisputed Facts 3

 I. Foster care in South Carolina..... 3

 II. Private Child Placing Agencies in Upstate South Carolina 5

 III. The 2017 change in federal regulations and Defendants’ responses 7

 IV. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations and legal claims 9

 V. Events following the filing of the lawsuit 11

Legal Standard 12

Argument 12

 I. Two recent Supreme Court decisions—*Fulton* and *Kennedy*—control the outcome of this case..... 12

 II. *Fulton* requires Defendants to accommodate Miracle Hill..... 14

 A. *Fulton* requires South Carolina to accommodate Miracle Hill 14

 1. *Fulton* confirms that SCDSS is required to accommodate Miracle Hill’s religious exercise 15

 2. *Fulton* confirms that forcing Miracle Hill to comply with the HHS regulation would fail strict scrutiny 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments to *Fulton* are meritless..... 20

 III. The Establishment Clause permits Defendants to accommodate Miracle Hill’s religious exercise 23

 A. The Establishment Clause claims are moot 23

 B. Accommodating Miracle Hill does not establish religion 24

 1. Plaintiffs’ arguments have no basis in historical practices and understandings of religious establishment 25

 2. Government accommodation of private religious exercise does not violate the Establishment Clause..... 30

 B. Miracle Hill’s religious exercise cannot be attributed to South Carolina..... 34

 IV. There is no Equal Protection violation..... 36

A.	Decisions of private, third parties are not attributable to South Carolina.....	37
B.	South Carolina’s accommodation of Miracle Hill easily satisfies rational basis review	39
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	33
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	35, 39
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 19-286 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 26, 2022)	34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	21
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	35
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	31, 33, 34, 39
<i>Cox v. Duke Energy Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	31, 32, 39
<i>Dash v. Mayweather</i> , 731 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	33, 34
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co. Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	37
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly Sch. of the Holy Child, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Finlator v. Powers</i> , 902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Forest Hills Early Learning Ctr., Inc. v. Grace Baptist Church</i> , 846 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	31
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	15, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116, 127 (1982)	32
<i>Leshko v. Servis</i> , 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	32
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25, 30
<i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989).....	36, 37
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	25
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 4094540 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2022)	24
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Pullings v. Jackson</i> , No. 2:07-0912-MBS, 2007 WL 1726528 (D.S.C. June 13, 2007)	37
<i>Pulte Homes Corp. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	35
<i>Smith v. Schlage Lock Co., LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 523 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	32

<i>Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. for City of Baltimore</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Wilder v. Sugarman</i> , 385 F. Supp. 1013 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	27, 28
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	35
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	14, 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(18).....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4	8
Ala. Code § 26-10D-3(1) <i>et seq.</i>	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5322(b–c).....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.5a.....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.23g.....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e.....	31
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 11-62-5(2), 11-62-7(2).....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15(a).....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.90(a)(4).....	39
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-03	31
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-07.1	31
Okla. Stat. Title 10A, § 1-8-112(A–B)	31
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 114-550(G)(3).....	17
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 1-32-10 to -60	8, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-32-50.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-11-20(A)(1)	39
S.C. Const. art IV, §§ 1, 15.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-38	31
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-39	31

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-40	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-101	31
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 45.002(1)	31
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 45.004	31
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1709.3(A–B)	31

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. Part 75.....	18
45 C.F.R. § 75.102	9
45 C.F.R. § 75.102(b)	18
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c) (2017).....	7, 9
45 C.F.R. § 87.3(a).....	9, 18
84 Fed. Reg. 63,809 (Nov. 19, 2019).....	12
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61	36
Civil Rule 7.04 D.S.C.	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	12
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 114-210.....	16
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 114-4910.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 114-4930(E), (F), (G)(1)(b), (d)	4

Other Authorities

Brenda G. McGowan, <i>Historical Evolution of Child Welfare Services</i> , in CHILD WELFARE FOR THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY: A HANDBOOK OF PRACTICES, POLICIES, AND PROGRAMS 10, 12 (Gerald P. Mallon & Peg McCartt Hess eds., 2005)	27
Brief of Intervenors-Appellees, <i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3rd Cir. 2019)	21

Catherine E. Rymph, <i>Raising Government Children: A History of Foster Care and the American Welfare State</i> 18 (2017).....	27, 29
Grace Abbott, <i>The Child and the State</i> 15 (1938)	28
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Evolving Roles of Public and Private Agencies in Privatized Child Welfare Systems</i> (March 2008)	27
Hon. Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	26
John E. Murray, <i>The Charleston Orphan House: Children’s Lives in the First Public Orphanage in America</i> 13 (2013).....	28, 29
Newton B. Jones, <i>The Charleston Orphan House, 1860–1876</i> in THE SOUTH CAROLINA HISTORICAL MAGAZINE, October 1961	29
SCDSS Human Servs. Policy & Procedure Manual §§ 720, 760.3.....	11
Sisters of Charity of our Ladies of Mercy, <i>Bishop John England, Our Founder</i>	29
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Spheres of Liberty and Free Exercise: Lessons for Fulton from Jefferson’s Correspondence with Ursuline Nuns</i> , Reason (November 2, 2020)	26
Susan Vivian Mangold, <i>Protection, Privatization, and Profit in the Foster Care System</i> , 60 OHIO ST. L.J. 1295 (1999).....	27
Timothy A. Hacsí, <i>Second Home: Orphan Asylums and Poor Families in America</i> 19 (1997).....	27, 28
